
 

 

                                
 

AGENDA                
 
 
Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

Place: Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes SN10 1HS 

Date: Wednesday 11 June 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713948 or email 
kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Abdul Amin, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Glenis Ansell, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Andrew Bennett, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Britton, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Chris Caswill, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Brian Ford, Swindon Borough Council 
Chris Henwood, Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Charles Howard, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Julian Johnson, Wiltshire Council 
Amanda Newbery, Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Teresa Page, Swindon Borough Council 
 

Please note that Swindon Borough Council membership is subject to agreement at their annual 
Council meeting scheduled after agenda publication date.  
 
 

 
Substitutes: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Brian Dalton, Wiltshire Council 



 

 

                                
Cllr Oliver Donachie, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Sue Evans, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Dr Helena McKeown, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Jeff Osborn, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Linda Packard, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Maureen Penny, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Ian Thorn, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Anthony Trotman, Wiltshire Council 
 
 
 



 

 

                                

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the 2014/15 municipal year. 

 

2   Election of Vice-Chairman  

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the 2014/15 municipal year. 

 

3   Apologies for Absence and Changes to Membership (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To note apologies, changes to membership following both Wiltshire Council’s 
and Swindon Borough Council’s annual council meetings and to welcome Chris 
Henwood as an independent co-opted member. 
 
At its annual Council meeting on 13 May 2014, Wiltshire Council made the 
following changes to membership: 
 
Cllrs Chris Caswill and Trevor Carbin changed from substitutes to committee 
members 
Cllr Linda Packard changed from committee member to substitute 
Cllr Russell Hawker removed as committee member 
Cllr Peter Edge removed as substitute 
Cllrs Brian Dalton, Helena McKeown and Ernie Clark added as substitutes 

 

4   Minutes and matters arising (Pages 3 - 12) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2013. 

 

5   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

                                

6   Chairman's Announcements  

 

7   Public Participation  

 The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda item. Please contact the 
officer named on the first page of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions 
 
Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities 
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of 
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Thursday 5 
June 2014. Please contact the officer named on the first page of the agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 

 

8   PCC Diary report (Pages 13 - 30) 

 To receive the PCC’s diary report. 

 

9   OPCC Annual report (including Quarter 4 data) (Pages 31 - 52) 

 Kieran Kilgallen, Chief Executive - OPCC to present the OPCC’s annual report. 

 

10   Quick View Performance (QVP)  

 To receive a presentation on the use of Quick View Performance to monitor 
force performance. 

 

11   Police Complaints procedure (Pages 53 - 54) 

 Kieran Kilgallen, Chief Executive - OPCC to present details of the police 
complaints procedure. 

 

12   Complaints against the Commissioner (Pages 55 - 56) 

 To receive a report from Wiltshire Council’s Monitoring Officer on complaints 
against the PCC. 



 

 

                                

 

13   Final Report of the Volunteers and Special Constables Task Group (Pages 
57 - 68) 

 To receive the final report of the Volunteers and Special Constables Task 
Group. 

 

14   Task Group update (Pages 69 - 70) 

 To receive an update on the work of the Licensing Task Group. 

 

15   Forward Work Plan  

 To note the forward work plan. 

 

16   Future meeting dates  

 To note the future meeting dates below: 
 
4 September 2014 
 
19 November 2014 
 

 

 Part II 

 Item(s) during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

None 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

                                

                 
 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

RECRUITMENT OF CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBER 

Following two rounds of advertising this vacancy only four applications were received. 

Interviews were scheduled for 21st May. One applicant could not attend so three 
candidates were interviewed by the recruitment panel consisting of Cllrs Britton, Ford 
and Hutton. 

The process was monitored by our Scrutiny Officer, Emma Dove. 

Five set questions were weighted and marked with a sixth mark for more general 
questioning following the set questions. 

Our separate markings produced identical rankings with a clear top scorer. 

The recruitment panel recommends that Chris Henwood of Poulshot, Devizes be 
appointed. 

Chris served 31 years in the RAF finishing with the rank of Group Captain. 

We feel that he is well placed to make an important contribution to the work of the Police 
and Crime Panel and recommends that the Panel endorses his appointment at its next 
meeting on June 11th. 

 
Richard Britton 
21/05/2014 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



                              
 

 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 6 MARCH 2014 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Abdul Amin, Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr Andrew Bennett, Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), 
Cllr Brian Ford (Vice Chairman), Malcolm Grubb, Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr Peter Hutton, 
Amanda Newbery, Cllr Linda Packard and Cllr Teresa Page 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Carlton Brand (Corporate Director WC), Kieran Kilgallen (Chief Executive OPCC), Sarah Kyte 
(Business Manager OPCC), Angus Macpherson (Commissioner OPCC), Cllr John Adams 
(Dorset Council), Alissa Davies (Senior Corporate Support Officer WC), Henry Powell (Senior 
Scrutiny Officer WC) and Karen Spence (Senior Corporate Support Officer WC) 
 
  

 
14 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Russell Hawker and Cllr Julian Johnson. 
 
Cllr Chris Caswill substituted for Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Sue Evans substituted for Cllr Julian Johnson 
 

15 Minutes and matters arising 
 
Decision: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record with the following amendments: 
 
Item 7 – Formal consideration of the PCC’s proposed precept for 2014-15 
 
Paragraph 10 to read: 
Clive Barker, Chief Finance Officer, confirmed that the 1.99% increase would 
generate £770,000 and explained that the strategy was to allow funding to be 
available in the future as there was no certainty on the future of the freeze 
grant, which was worth £435,000 in 2014/15 which would be forfeited if the 
1.99% increase was implemented. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The final sentence of paragraph 11 to read: 
The general reserve had been reviewed and would now hold a level of 3% 
rather than 4% of the spend. 
 
The first sentence of paragraph 12 be amended to read: 
Policing numbers would be maintained at a minimum of 1,000, however the 
management structure was being reduced and the Chief Constable’s operation 
review had not been finalised so this was a working assumption. 
 
Item 8 – Police accountability Landscape review 
 
The final sentence in paragraph 4 to read: 
Contracts over £40,000 were dealt with regionally. 
 
Item 10 - Volunteers and Specials scrutiny review update 
 
The words ‘had been given access to’ be removed from the first bullet point. 
 

16 Declarations of interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

17 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced that no paper copies of the agenda would be 
circulated to Panel members for future meetings.  Members would be alerted 
and directed to the publication of agenda papers via the usual electronic link via 
e-mail. 
 
Thanks were provided to Malcolm Grubb, co-opted independent member of the 
Panel, for his valuable contribution noting that this would be his last meeting.  
Malcolm Grubb was relocating to West Sussex and officers would be looking to 
appoint a replacement in due course. 
 

18 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

19 PCC Diary report 
 
The PCC Diary Report, which provided a summary of the commitments 
undertaken by the Commissioner since the last meeting held on 6 February 
2014, was presented to the Panel by Angus Macpherson where the following 
information was provided. 
 
Operation Harness, the day of
[...]
es. 
 

• Review of Restorative Justice, including Neighbourhood Justice Panels, to 
be added in November. 

 

• Complaints Procedures would be added to the Plan for June. 
 
The Forward Plan would be revised and circulated to Panel members ahead of 
the next meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
To amend the Forward Work Plan to include the topics as detailed above. 
 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

25 Potential Topics for Future Focus 
 
A report prepared by the Senior Scrutiny Officer, Henry Powell, was presented 
for the Panels consideration.  This included proposals for potential topics that 
the Panel may wish to consider for review by way of dedicated Task Group. 
 
The Chair proposed that whilst a scrutiny review was underway the Panel 
should establish the next topic for a task and finish group. 
 
The Panel were asked for their suggestions which included an exercise on 
complaint handling and whistle blowing policy of the OPCC.  Reference was 
also made to the Joint Strategic Assessment (JSA) which was considered an 
appropriate source that highlighted areas of interest to the public.  This was 
likely to be available late spring and would be added to the Forward Work Plan 
(FWP) for consideration in June. 
 
Licensing would also be added to the FWP to include consistency of approach 
and partnership arrangements.  This would be the next topic for review. 
 
The following Panel members expressed an interest as members of the Task 
Group: 
 
Amanda Newbury 
Cllr Brian Ford 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Linda Packard 
 
Decision: 
 
That the topics identified above be added to the Panel’s Forward Work 
Programme with Licensing identified as the next topic for review for a 
Task Group of the Panel. 
 

26 Future meeting dates 
 
The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel would take place on 11 June 
2014 in the Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes SN10 1HS. 
 
Future meeting dates were: 
 
4 September 2014 
19 November 2014 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2:00 pm to 4:30 pm) 

 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Sharon Smith, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718378, e-mail sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
11th June 2014 
 
Introduction 
This report sets out a summary of the commitments I have undertaken since the last 
Police and Crime Panel meeting held on 6th February 2014.  I write a weekly blog which 
provides a brief overview for the public of what I have been up.  This is published on my 
website (www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk) and the content of these blogs is copied below for the 
Panel’s information.   
 
 

ROYAL VISITOR DROPS IN AS NEW COLLEGE TAKES SHAPE 
Posted: Wednesday 19th February 2014  

Monday 10 February 
The Duke of York was in Swindon to visit the University Technology College (UTC). Opening in September 
2015, it is being built in the old railway works, a fitting place. The Duke is a good ambassador and led a lively 
discussion with heads of some of the secondary schools. 

Wiltshire is very lucky to have two UTCs opening, this one in the north and another in Salisbury, both helping 
young people in the county to be ready to work or go on to university. 

Back to Devizes for a performance and finance update: regular meetings with officers. Returned to Swindon 
in the late afternoon to meet Cllr Hurley, with officers, to talk about the Community Safety Partnerships. 

Tuesday 11 February 
I’m very proud to have been asked to help judge the Pride of Swindon awards. I have to say it took most of 
the weekend to read all the nominations, but we did whittle them down to the required number. Really 
everyone was a winner just for being nominated. The awards will be presented on 13March at Steam, a date 
to look forward to. 

Back in Devizes to meet the local representative of the Black Poli
[...]
 in Swindon. 
This is a mental health unit with both in and outpatient facilities. I was very impressed with the facilities and 
the Section 136 suite where those in crisis are held for assessment. I’m very pleased that Avon and Wiltshire 
Mental Health Partnership which runs the centre is allowing its suite to be used for the holding and 
assessment of young people. This is a much better place than custody, where I’m pleased to say no young 
person with mental health issues has been held this year. I was also impressed by the gym which is 
available for both current patients and those who have passed through, building confidence and inclusion. 

Wednesday 2 April 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service has announced that it is looking at merging with its Dorset counterpart. 
The chief fire officer gave me a briefing about what this might mean in practice. The fire and rescue service 
offers a great deal of public safety advice in the county and we agreed to work some more on this. I 
understand that public consultation will; be happening in the summer. 

Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector of Constabulary, Tom Winsor, has published his end of year report on policing, 
which includes some reflections on PCCs. An interesting read. 

Thursday 3 April 
Probation is being broken up and part will be run in future by community rehabilitation companies (CRCs). 
Wiltshire is part of Area 13, with Gloucestershire and Avon and Somerset. The contracts for the services are 
being awarded by the Ministry of Justice, and PCCs are not party to the contracts. Obviously the objective of 
the CRCs will have a large overlap with our roles, and we have had the opportunity to give some input to the 
workshops. I invited all the bidders to visit and talk about my objectives in the Police and Crime Plan. I hope 
that whoever wins realises that they are only one part of a bigger picture which needs to be joined up. 

In my role as part of the Association of Police and Crime Commissioners reference gr
[...]
 in July 2014. 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

21 

 

A number of the initiatives set out by me under the heading of “Unlocking the resources to 
deliver” in my Police and Crime Plan are long-term. They include the Strategic Partnership 
with Wiltshire Council, including the commitment to share campuses, and the locality 
programme with Swindon Borough Council.   Full details of the strategic approach to the 
Comprehensive Spending Review can be found in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
which is on the OPCC website. 
 
 
 

 
Angus Macpherson 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and Swindon 
4 June 2014 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



Complaint Made

Professional Standards 
Department (PSD)

Complaint registered on PSD 
database

PSD: Initial Assessment

PSD: Complaint recorded

Complaint direct 

to PSD

Contact 

complainant

PSD: Complaint 
investigation / Local 

Resolution

Complainant informed of 
outcome

Appeal Process 

IPCC/PCC

Complaint 

disapplied or not 

recorded

Appeal lodged

IPCC

Independent 

investigation 

by IPCC

Not Upheld Upheld 

(29%)

Appeal upheld/not 

upheld

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



  

 

WILTSHIRE  COUNCIL       
 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
11th June 2014 
 

 
 

Complaints and Conduct Matters for the period 1 November 2013 to 30 April 
2014 

 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

 
1. The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Specified Information) Order 2011 

requires Police and Crime Panels (PCP) to publish the number of complaints 
or conduct matters that have been brought to the attention of a relevant office 
holder (i.e. the Police and Crime Commissioner or his Deputy) by the Police 
and Crime Panel.  
 

2. This report provides information in respect of the number of complaints and 
conduct matters that have been received by the Monitoring Officer of Wiltshire 
Council for the period 1 November 2013 to 30 April 2014. 
 

 
 
Background 
 
3. PCPs hav
[...]
 June 2014 
 

 
 

Task Group update 
  
 
Purpose 
 
1. To provide an update on recent task group activity and propose any decisions 

requiring Panel approval.  
 
Licensing Task Group 
 
2. On 6 March 2014 the Police and Crime Panel discussed which topic would be 

most appropriate for consideration by its next dedicated task group. Licensing 
was agreed as the next topic and the Licensing Task Group was established.  

 
Membership  
 
3. Several members expressed an interest in taking part. It has subsequently 

been agreed that Amanda Newbery, Independent Member of the Panel, will not 
take part as a member due to the potential for her status as a licensee being 
perceived as a conflict of interest. She will therefore play a role as a witness. 
The task group membership is proposed as follows: 

 
Cllr Richard Britton (elected as chairman by the task group) 
Cllr Brian Ford 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Linda Packard 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
4. The task group held their first meeting on 1st May and considered the project’s 

scope and their methodology. The task group wish to adopt the following terms 
of reference, which closely reflect the aspirations in the Police and Crime Plan 
2013-17 in regards to licensing: 

 
1 To investigate how Wiltshire Police, working with partners as appropriate, 

 

•••• ensures that only responsible applicants are licensed by local authority 
licensing committees; 

•••• encourages and supports the responsible management of licensed 
premises; 

•••• identifies licensed premises that are being managed irresponsibly; 

•••• takes a “firm approach” with licensed premises identified as being 
managed irresponsibly. 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 14



 

 

2 If it is identified that these measured could be improved, to make 
recommendations regarding how this can be achieved to support the 
objective in the Police and Crime Plan 2013-17 of reducing the harm 
caused by irresponsible licensed premises. 

 
Key activity 
 
5. The task group are in the process of understanding the Police’s role and 

responsibilities throughout the licensing process, in terms of: 
 
a) The license application process; 
b) Monitoring licensed premises; 
c) Cracking down on the irresponsible management of licensed premises. 

 
6. Members will be meeting with the Commissioner on 9th July and are currently 

preparing questions which will be submitted in advance.  
 
Proposal 
 
7. The Police and Crime Panel are asked to: 
 

1. Note the update provided; 
 

2. Approve the membership of the Licensing Task Group as follows: 
 
Richard Britton 
Brian Ford 
Chris Caswill 
Linda Packard 
 

3. Approve the terms of reference of the Licensing Task Group as set 
out in the report. 

 
 

 
Report author: Henry Powell, Senior Scrutiny Officer,  
 
01225 718052, henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Apologies for Absence and Changes to Membership
	4 Minutes and matters arising
	8 PCC Diary report
	9 OPCC Annual report (including Quarter 4 data)
	11 Police Complaints procedure
	12 Complaints against the Commissioner
	13 Final Report of the Volunteers and Special Constables Task Group
	14 Task Group update



Minutes of the meeting


                              
 

 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 11 JUNE 2014 AT WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Abdul Amin, Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, 
Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Oliver Donachie (Vice Chairman), Chris Henwood, 
Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Julian Johnson and Cllr Steve Wakefield 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Carlton Brand (Corporate Director), Ian Gibbons (WC), Paul Kelly (WC), Kirsty Butcher (WC) 
Kieran Kilgallen (OPCC), Chris McMullin (OPCC) and Sarah Kyte (OPCC) 
  
  

 
27 Election of Chairman 

 
The Democratic Services Officer sought nominations for the position of 
Chairman of the Wiltshire Police and Crime Panel for the 2014/15 municipal 
year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Councillor Richard Britton was elected Chairman of the Wiltshire Police 
and Crime Panel for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
Councillor Britton in the Chair. 
 

28 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
The Chairman sought nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the 
Wiltshire Police and Crime Panel for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Councillor Oliver Donachie was elected Vice-Chairman of the Wiltshire 
Police and Crime Panel for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

29 Apologies for Absence and Changes to Membership 
 
Apologies were received from Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Amanda Newbery, Professor Johns (OPCC) and Cllr Andrew 
Bennett. 
 
The Chairman welcomed new members from both Wiltshire Council and 
Swindon Borough Council following their appointments at their annual council 
meetings. 
 
The Chairman detailed the recruitment procedure for the role of Independent 
Co-Opted Member and asked the Panel to endorse the appointment of Chris 
Henwood. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Panel endorsed the appointment of Chris Henwood as an 
Independent Co-Opted member. 
 

30 Minutes and matters arising 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

32 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Panel were encouraged to hear that the Commissioner was out of intensive 
care and asked for their best wishes to be passed on. 
 
The Chairman noted that the Dorset Police and Crime Panel held a pre-meeting 
to discuss their performance report. Panel members were asked to consider 
whether they felt this would be worthwhile. 
 

33 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

34 PCC Diary report 
 
The PCC Diary report which set out a summary of commitments the 
Commissioner had undertaken since the last Police and Crime Panel meeting 
on 6 March 2014 was presented to the Panel. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Panel raised concern over the continuation of services to Wiltshire given 
the regional collaboration around more serious and complex crime and asked 
for a report detailing the extent of the collaboration to be brought to the Panel. 
 
The OPCC’s Chief Executive noted that the Air Ambulance funding was being 
diverted into the National Police Air Service from January 2015. The Wiltshire 
Air Ambulance Trust was happy they could fund their service and were entering 
into a licence agreement with the police to occupy the site at Devizes from 31 
December 2014. The Commissioner had asked for a report detailing what the 
National Police Air Service was providing and how that compared with existing 
arrangements, including the impact on flying times. This report would be shared 
with the Panel. 
 
A ‘stop and search’ results paper would be brought to a future meeting of the 
Panel. 
 
The murals produced by students and displayed under the bridge at Biss 
Meadows in Trowbridge had engaged youngsters in looking after the 
community, working constructively and engaging with PCSO’s. 
 
The Commissioner had signed off on the purchase of Neighbourhood Alert, 
which was part funded by the Home Office and the Ministry of Justice. It was a 
community alert system focused on Neighbourhood Watch with the potential to 
include other watch schemes. The Panel noted ambiguity around the preferred 
solution and the OPCC’s Cheif Executive agreed that the OPCC would circulate 
a general update with a clear message which identified the pilot areas. One 
member of staff was already in place and another would be in post by October 
2014. 
 
A report providing a summary on the PCC’s Innovation Fund would be brought 
both to the Panel and also to Area Board and Locality meetings. 
 
The Panel welcomed the Commissioner’s focus on mental health, and his 
support for the Neighbourhood Justice Panels. 
 
The Panel asked for clear understanding on the significance of the break-up of 
the probation service with reference to the Commissioner’s Police and Crime 
Plan. A briefing note on transporting rehabilitation would be circulated to 
members. Community rehabilitation companies would be up and running by 1 
April 2015.  
 
All OPCC freedom of information requests were published on the OPCC 
website with responses. The Winsor report, Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector of 
Constabulary end of year report on policing was to be circulated to Panel 
members. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The OPCC’s Chief Executive noted that there were still issues to be resolved 
with Her Majesty’s Chief Inspectors new Police Efficiency, Effectiveness and 
Legitimacy (PEEL) process and his methodology would be published.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Panel noted the PCC’s diary report. 
 

35 OPCC Annual report (including Quarter 4 data) 
 
The OPCC annual report was presented to the Panel by their Chief Executive. 
He noted that the end of year grading was fair, against a backdrop of a 25% 
reduction in the cost of service. 
 
He drew attention to the culture change within the force, the integration with 
Wiltshire Council and noted they were at the beginning of a process of 
integration with Swindon Borough Council. The force was debt free, with a 
balance to fund much needed IT improvements. The force was sixth nationally 
for lowest crime per head of population. 
 
He explained the increase in serious sexual offences was linked both to 
increased reporting and the work of the Crime Validation Team in ensuring 
crimes were recorded accurately. The total number of incidences had probably 
not increased. 
 
It was confirmed that no crimes had been recorded twice. Volunteering numbers 
were a red measure and the Panel was reminded that the plan was over a four 
year period. An issue had been highlighted with how special constables could 
record their hours on the system which was being addressed, but the system 
did not properly reflect the numbers of hours worked. 
 
The public opinion survey commissioned by the OPCC was subject to review 
and tender, and had moved from face-to face interviews to a telephone survey, 
with a much larger sample. The victim satisfaction survey was completed 
separately by an external regional provider. 
 
He noted that the Commissioner would be bringing before the Panel a series of 
addenda to his Police and Crime Plan. 
 
The Panel noted that the resolution rate was an area for improvement, and it 
was noted that a large proportion of out-of-court disposals should have been 
reflected in the figures but were not. A separate panel, drawn from various 
aspects of the community, had been established to provide a scrutiny role on 
local resolutions. A superintendent was in post and training on national 
guidelines was being rolled out across the force. 
 
The Panel queried whether the police were clear on which resolution path is 
preferred and gave their support for out of court resolution. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The OPCC’s Chief Executive confirmed the commitment to licensed premises 
checks. 
 
The Panel highlighted the prosecutions that fail due to quality of police input, 
and it was confirmed that although a highly operational area the Commissioner 
was heavily engaged. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 

36 Quick View Performance (QVP) 
 
A presentation on managing performance was given by Mr McMullin. 
 
He explained that performance monitoring process mainly consisted of 
reviewing two products – Quick View Performance (QVP) and iQuanta.  
 
QVP was an internal document which allowed different levels within the force to 
extract their requirements for performance monitoring. It was also used by the 
Commissioner to scrutinise the performance of the force. 
 
iQuanta was a web based service that allowed accredited users to access 
provisional data for information on crime types, outcomes and satisfaction, 
before finalised National Statistics were published.  
 
Examples were given on serious sexual offences and out of court disposals and 
it was noted that the level of detail routinely considered made it difficult to 
separate strategic information from operational information. Reference was 
made to the long term cultural changes within the force regarding performance 
management. The Commissioner had a separate risk register to the force. 
 
The need to measure the right things in the right way was highlighted and the 
focus nationally was to get the integrity of reporting right. 
 
The Panel thanked Mr McMullin for his presentation.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Panel noted the presentation. 
 

37 Police Complaints procedure 
 
The police complaints procedure was presented to the Panel by the OPCC’s 
Chief Executive, who explained a complaint was recorded if it regarded the 
conduct of an officer. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

A complaint was registered on the Professional Standards Department 
database within two days and recorded within ten days.  Panel members 
unease over the timescales involved was noted. 
 
Reference was made to Northumbria who had merged the function under their 
OPCC, and the OPCC had arranged to visit there. The Panel requested 
feedback from the visit and information on their procedure which, by seemingly 
ignoring the Home Office / IPCC guidance achieved a faster resolution of 
complaints. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Panel noted the procedure presented.  
 

38 Complaints against the Commissioner 
 
The Complaint and Conduct matters report for the period 1 November 2013 to 
30 April 2014 was presented to the Panel. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 

39 Final Report of the Volunteers and Special Constables Task Group 
 
The final report of the Volunteers and Special Constables Task Group was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
The OPCC’s Chief Executive confirmed that the Commissioner would respond 
at the Panel’s meeting scheduled for 4 September 2014. 
 
The role of the volunteer co-ordinator was key and it was confirmed that this 
would be filled imminently. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 

40 Task Group update 
 
The task group update was presented to the panel. 
 
Due to changes in the Panel’s membership following the appointment to 
committee’s at each constituent council’s annual meeting, it was agreed that 
paragraph 3 of the report be amended to read: 
 
3. Several members expressed an interest in taking part. It has subsequently 

been agreed that Amanda Newbery, Independent Member of the Panel, 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

will not take part as a member due to the potential for her status as a 
licensee being perceived as a conflict of interest. She will therefore play a 
role as a witness. The task group membership is proposed as follows: 

 
Cllr Richard Britton (elected as chairman by the task group) 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Linda Packard 
Chris Henwood 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Panel  
 
1. Noted the update provided; 
 
2. Approved the membership of the Licensing Task Group as follows: 
 
 Richard Britton 
 Chris Caswill 
 Linda Packard 
 Chris Henwood 
 
3. Approved the terms of reference of the Licensing Task Group as set 

out in the report. 
 

41 Forward Work Plan 
 
The forward work plan was presented to the Panel. 
 
Panel members were asked to consider if the Performance reporting and Risk 
Register working group should be reconvened to completed a task / finish 
exercise on the performance report in light of changes to ambitions, and to 
consider setting up a scrutiny review to look at procurement and how the 
Commissioner was making sure the regional procurement project was working 
for Wiltshire. Responses were to be sent to the Chairman. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Panel noted the forward work plan. 
 

42 Future meeting dates 
 
The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be on 4 September 2014 at 
the Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU. 
 
Future meeting dates were: 
 
19 November 2014 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 4.30 pm) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713948, e-mail kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


